OPINION

(OLEC 93-1)

June 30, 1993

A letter of June 1, 1993 raises the following question:

May an employer of a legislative agent provide cash prizes for recycling programs to chapters of the Kentucky Federation of Women's Clubs, if one of the Federation's officers is married to a state legislator?

The new Code of Legislative Ethics, enacted as Senate Bill 7 in the First Extraordinary Session of 1993, contains several provisions from which an answer should be developed.

First, the Code includes an amended version of KRS 6.790(2).  When this statute becomes fully effective, it will read as follows:

"A legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer."

A second provision which may affect this question is at Section 15(1) of SB 7, and it states:

"A legislator shall not intentionally participate in the discussion of a question in committee or on the floor of the General Assembly, vote, or make a decision in his official capacity on any matter:   (a)  In which he, or any member of his family, or the legislator's business associate will derive a direct monetary gain or suffer a direct monetary loss as a result of his vote or decision..."
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Third, Section 26(4) states:

"A legislative agent or employer shall not knowingly offer, give, or agree to give anything of value to a legislator, his spouse, or child."

Taken together, these provisions demonstrate the General Assembly's concern regarding the giving of anything of value by a legislative agent or employer directly to a legislator, or family member.  However, the statutes do not restrict the donation of anything of value to organizations such as the Federation of Women's clubs, to which a legislator's family member may belong, or serve as an officer.

A cautionary note should be added regarding your mention of awarding a $100 prize to an outstanding member of the Federation.  If this prize was awarded directly by your organization to a legislator's spouse, it could be viewed as a violation of the Section 26(4) restriction against giving anything of value to a legislator, spouse, or child.

CONCLUSION
It is the opinion of the Legislative Ethics Commission that the Code of Legislative Ethics does not prohibit the employer of a legislative agent from giving anything of value to the Kentucky Federation of Women's Clubs, although a legislator's spouse is an officer of the organization.

